
 

Bermondsey Community Council 
Planning 

 
Thursday 8 March 2012 

7.00 pm 
Ground Floor Meeting Room G01B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

 
Membership 
 

 

Councillor Linda Manchester (Chair) 
Councillor Graham Neale (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 
Councillor Michael Bukola 
Councillor Denise Capstick 
Councillor Mark Gettleson 
Councillor Paul Kyriacou 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Nick Stanton 
 

 

 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Acting Chief Executive 
Date: Tuesday 28 February 2012 
 

 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item 
No. 

Title  

   

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 

3. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title  
 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interest or dispensation and the nature 
of that interest or dispensation which they may have in any of the items 
under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 16 
February 2012. 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS (Pages 7 - 11) 
 

 

6.1. ASK ITALIAN, 34 SHAD THAMES, LONDON, SE1 2YG (Pages 
12 - 26) 

 

 

6.2. SIMON THE TANNER, 231 LONG LANE, LONDON, SE1 4PR 
(Pages 27 - 40) 

 

 

6.3. SIMON THE TANNER, 231 LONG LANE, LONDON, SE1 4PR 
(Pages 41 - 53) 

 

 

6.4. 88 BERMONDSEY STREET, LONDON, SE1 3UB (Pages 54 - 
68) 

 

 

6.5. 5 TYERS GATE, LONDON, SE1 3HX (Pages 69 - 87) 
 

 

   
 
Date:  Tuesday 28 February 2012 
 



  
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
CONTACT: Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer, Tel: 020 7525 7187 or 
email: tim.murtagh@southwark.gov.uk 
Website: www.southwark.gov.uk 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

On request, agendas and reports will be suppl
[...]
sh, but not 
more than 3 minutes each: 
 
 
1. A representative (spokesperson) for the objectors - if there is more than one 

objector wishing to speak the time is then divided within the 3 minute time slot 
 
2. The applicant or their agent 
 
3. A representative for any supporters who live within 100 metres of the 

development site 
 
4. A ward councillor from where the proposal is located.  
 
 
The chair will ask the speakers to come forward to speak. Once the speaker’s three 
minutes have elapsed, members of the committee may ask questions of them, 
relevant to the roles and functions of the community council. 
 
Members of the committee will then debate the application and consider the 
recommendation. 
 
Note 
If there are several objectors or supporters, they have to identify a representative 
who will speak on their behalf. If more than one person wishes to speak, the 3 minute 
time allowance must be shared amongst those who wish to speak. Objectors may 
wish to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the hall prior to the start of the 
meeting to appoint a representative.   
 
Speakers should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal and 
should avoid repeating what is already on the report. 
 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the Chair.  

 

 

 

4



1 
 
 

Bermondsey Community Council - Thursday 16 February 2012 
 

 
 
 
 

BERMONDSEY COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
- Planning – 

 
MINUTES of the Bermondsey Community Council held on Thursday 16 February 2012 
at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 
2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Linda Manchester (Chair) 

Councillor Graham Neale (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 
Councillor Michael Bukola 
Councillor Paul Kyriacou 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Nick Stanton 
 

  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
Richard Burgess, Project Officer 
Nagla Stevens, Principal Lawyer 
Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed members of the public, councillors and officers to the community 
council meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillors Denise Capstick and Mark Gettleson. 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Paul Kyriacou. 
 

3. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

Agenda Item 5
5



2 
 
 

Bermondsey Community Council - Thursday 16 February 2012 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2012 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the chair. 

 

6. REPORT ON TRANSFER OF £1,137,500 FROM THE AFFORDABLE 
HOUSING FUND TO FINANCE A SCHEME AT 120-150 IVYDALE 
ROAD. 

 

 

 Report: See pages 8 to 13 of the agenda 
 
Members considered the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the report be noted and the following comments made: 
 

1. The report contained no alternative housing schemes close to the   
      development. 

 
2. That the next Bermondsey community council planning meeting  
      should receive a report on the regeneration investment programme  
      that includes a copy of the housing development database and a list  
      of sites within the Bermondsey community council area. 

 
3. That the next Bermondsey community council planning meeting  

                        should include a report on how officers balance the core strategy  
                        affordable housing targets , the affordable housing SPD which seeks  
                        to promote mixed communities and the need to achieve a maximum  
                        return on investment. 
 

4. That the next Bermondsey community council planning meeting  
            should receive an explanation of the process by which it is determined  
            that off-site opportunities are not available under the “sequential test.”  

 
5. That discussions should take place about the possibility of investing  

            section 106 funds in refurbishing existing housing stock in light of the  
            draft National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

6



3 
 
 

Bermondsey Community Council - Thursday 16 February 2012 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.00pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 DATED: 

  
 

7



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
6. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
8 March 2012 

Meeting Name: 
Bermondsey Community 
Council  
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All  

From: 
 

Deputy Chief Executive 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise 
stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included 

in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4 The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F 

which describes the role and functions of the planning committee and Part 3H 
which describes the role and functions of community councils.  These were 
agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 19 May 2010 and amended on 
20 October 2010. The matters reserved to the planning committee and 
community councils exercising planning functions are described in parts 3F and 
3H of the Southwark Council constitution. These functions were delegated to the 
planning committee. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where 

appropriate - 
 
6. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, subject 

where appli
[...]
 

Prime Minister Circular 05/2005.  Provisions of legal agreements must fairly and 
reasonably relate to the provisions of the development plan and to planning 
considerations affecting the land.  The obligation must also be such as a 
reasonable planning authority, duly appreciating its statutory duties can properly 
impose, i.e. it must not be so unreasonable that no reasonable authority could 
have imposed it.  Before resolving to grant planning permission subject to a legal 
agreement members should therefore satisfy themselves that the subject matter 
of the proposed agreement will meet these tests. 

 

10



 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Background Papers Held At Contact 
Council Assembly Agenda June 27 
2007 and Council Assembly Agenda 
January 30 2008 

Constitutional Team 
Communities, Law & 
Governance  
2nd Floor 160 Tooley 
Street 
PO Box 64529  
London SE1 5LX 
 

Kenny Uzodike  
020 7525 7236 

Each planning committee item has a 
separate planning case file 

Council Offices, 5th Floor 
160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2TZ 

The named case 
Officer as listed or 
Gary Rice 
020 7525 5437 

 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
  
Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 

Governance  
Report Author Nagla Stevens, Principal Planning Lawyer  

Kenny Uzodike, Constitutional Officer 
Version Final 
Dated 25 October 2010 
Key Decision No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments 

sought 
Comments 
included 

Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 
Governance  

Yes Yes 

Acting Chief Executive No No 
Head of Development Management No No 
 

11



 
ITEMS ON AGENDA OF THE BERMONDSEY CC 

on Thursday 08 March 2012 

ASK ITALIAN, 34 SHAD THAMES, LONDON, SE1 2YG Site 
Advertisement Consent Appl. Type 

Continued display of two illuminated menu boxes to front elevation and one externally illuminated projecting sign and an internally 
illuminated menu box to rear elevation. 

Proposal 

11-AP-3507 Reg. No. 
TP/ADV/242-30 TP No. 
Riverside Ward 
Victoria Lewis Officer 

SPLIT DECISION - PART GRANT /PART REFUSE Recommendation Item 6.1 

SIMON THE TANNER, 231 LONG LANE, LONDON, SE1 4PR Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Installation of a 400 mm x 400 mm kitchen extract louvre to rear elevation of public house. 
Proposal 

11-AP-4005 Reg. No. 
TP/147-231 TP No. 
Grange Ward 
Victoria Lewis Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6.2 

SIMON THE TANNER, 231 LONG LANE, LONDON, SE1 4PR Site 
Listed Building Consent Appl. Type 

Installation of internal ducting to extract system and a 400 mm x 400 mm kitchen extract louvre to rear elevation of public house. 
Proposal 

11-AP-4006 Reg. No. 
TP/147-231 TP No. 
Grange Ward 
Victoria Lewis Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6.3 

88 BERMONDSEY STREET, LONDON, SE1 3UB Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Change of use of first and second floor of building from B1 (Office) to dual B1 (Office) non-residential language school (Use Class 
D1). Works include a roof level extension and outdoor roof top amenity area with balustrade. 

Proposal 

11-AP-1845 Reg. No. 
TP/11-104 TP No. 
Grange Ward 
Daniel Davies Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6.4 

5 TYERS GATE, LONDON, SE1 3HX Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Partial demolition of the existing building to create a part two-storey and part four-storey building to accommodate 2 residential units 
(2 X 2 bed) at first, second and third floor levels. Partial change of use of existing studio/office unit (B1 Class) to form a self 
contained 2 storey mews house (C3 Class). The existing monopitch roof is to be removed and replaced with a double pitched roof. 
Creation of a mezzanine floor between lower ground and upper ground floor level to accommodate B1 class floor space. 

Proposal 

11-AP-2261 Reg. No. 
TP/80-1 TP No. 
Grange Ward 
Ronan O'Connor Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6.5 

12



S
ca

le
 1

/1
25

0

D
at

e 
24

/2
/2

01
2

A
S

K
 IT

A
L

IA
N

, 3
4 

S
H

A
D

 T
H

A
M

E
S

, L
O

N
D

O
N

, S
E

1 
2Y

G

A
D

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
. A

ll 
rig

ht
s 

re
se

rv
ed

 (
(0

)1
00

01
92

52
) 

20
09

O
rd

na
nc

e 
S

ur
ve

y

Agenda Item 6.1
13



Item No.  
 

6.1 
 
  

Classification:   
 
Open 
 

Date: 
 
8 March 2012 
 

Meeting Name:  
 
Bermondsey Community Council 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 11-AP-3507 for: Advertisement Consent 
 
Address:  
ASK ITALIAN, 34 SHAD THAMES, LONDON, SE1 2YG 
 
Proposal:  
Continued display of two illuminated menu boxes to front elevation and one 
externally illuminated projecting sign and an internally illuminated menu box 
to rear elevation. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Riverside 

From:  Head of Development Management 
Application Start Date  24 October 2011 Application Expiry Date  19 December 2011 

 
 
 

 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2 

That a split decision be issued: 
 

i) Grant advertisement consent for the continued display of the three illuminated     
   menu boxes, two to front elevation and one to the rear elevation. 

 
ii) Refuse advertisement consent for the continued display of an externally   
    illuminated projecting sign at the rear of the building and refer to the Head of  
   Development Management to consider if any enforcement action should be  
   taken. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
This application is referred to Bermondsey Community Council owing to the number of 
objections received. 
 

 Site location and description 
 

3 
 
 
 
 
 
4 

The application site is located on the north side of Shad Thames, with a frontage to 
the river.  Specifically the application relates to a ground floor unit, currently used as a 
restaurant (Ask Italian), of a 9-storey building.  The adjacent ground floor unit is 
occupied by All Bar One and there are flats above.  Both of the restaurants hav
[...]
n. 
Reason 
To ensure that occupiers of neighbouring premises do not suffer a loss of amenity by reason of noise 
nuisance from plant and machinery in accordance with saved Policy 3.2 ‘Protection of Amenity’ of the 
Southwark Plan (2007), strategic policy 13 'High environmental standards' of the Core Strategy (2011) and 
PPG24- Planning and Noise. 
 

4 The materials to be used in the implementation of this permission shall not be otherwise than as described 
and specified in the application and on the drawings hereby approved unless the prior written consent of the 
local planning authority has been obtained for any proposed change or variation. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure the use of appropriate materials in the interest of the design and appearance of the building and the 
visual amenity of the area in accordance with saved  Policies 3.12 'Quality in Design' and 3.13 'Urban Design' 
The Southwark Plan 2007 (July) and SP12 -Design and Conservation of the Core Strategy 2011.  
 

 
 

41



S
ca

le
 1

/1
25

0

D
at

e 
24

/2
/2

01
2

S
IM

O
N

 T
H

E
 T

A
N

N
E

R
, 2

31
 L

O
N

G
 L

A
N

E
, L

O
N

D
O

N
, S

E
1 

4P
R

A
D

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
. A

ll 
rig

ht
s 

re
se

rv
ed

 (
(0

)1
00

01
92

52
) 

20
09

O
rd

na
nc

e 
S

ur
ve

y

Agenda Item 6.3
42



Item No.  
 

6.3 
 
  

Classification:   
 
Open 
 

Date: 
 
8 March 2012 
 

Meeting Name:  
 
Bermondsey Community Council 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 11-AP-4006 for: Listed Building Consent 
 
Address:  
SIMON THE TANNER, 231 LONG LANE, LONDON, SE1 4PR 
 
Proposal:  
Installation of internal ducting to extract system and a 400 mm x 400 mm 
kitchen extract louvre to rear elevation of public house. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Grange 

From:  Head of Development Management 
Application Start Date 12 December 2011 Application Expiry Date  6 February 2012 

 
 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 That listed building consent be gran
[...]

Application Type Listed Building Consent    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/147-231 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Listed Building CONSENT was given to carry out the following works: 
 Installation of internal ducting to extract system and a 400 mm x 400 mm kitchen extract louvre to rear elevation of 

public house. 
 

At: SIMON THE TANNER, 231 LONG LANE, LONDON, SE1 4PR 
 
In accordance with application received on 29/11/2011 12:00:28     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Design And Access Statement Incorporating Heritage Statement, Site location plan, 475 
EW 01 Rev A, 475 EW 02 Rev A, 475 SKD 01 Rev A, 475 SKD 02 Rev A, details of ducting and canopy. 
 
Reasons for granting listed building consent. 
 
This planning application was considered with regard to various policies including, but not exclusively: 
 
Strategic policies of the Core Strategy 2011  
 
Strategic Policy 12 – Design and conservation: Requires development to achieve the highest standard of design for 
buildings and public spaces, and to help create attractive and distinctive spaces.  
 
Saved policies of the Southwark Plan 2007   
 
3.18 Listed buildings (states that development proposals involving a listed building should preserve the building and its 
features of special architectural and historic interest). 
 
Policies of the London Plan 2011    
 
Policy 7.8  Heritage assets and archaeology   
 
Planning Policy Statements [PPS] and Guidance Notes [PPG]    
 
PPS5 - Planning for the historic environment 
 
Particular regard was had to the impact on the listed building, but given that the works would affect a new extension and 
no loss of historic fabric would occur, it was found that the special historic and architectural interest of the listed building 
would be preserved. It was therefore considered appropriate to grant listed building consent having regard to the policies 
considered and other material planning considerations. 
  
Subject to the following conditions:
[...]
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 11-AP-1845 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
88 BERMONDSEY STREET, LONDON, SE1 3UB 
 
Proposal:  
Change of use of first and second floor of building from B1 (Office) to dual 
B1 (Office) non-residential language school (Use Class D1). Works include 
a roof level extension and outdoor roof top amenity area with balustrade.  
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Grange 

From:  Head of Development Management 
Application Start Date  17 August 2011 
 

Application Expiry Date  12 October 2011 

 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions 
  
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
2 This application was deferred at the January community council meeting to enable 

the applicant to add precise dimensions to the plans. The reason for the case being 
brought to community council is that 3 objections have been received.    
 

 Site location and description 
 

3 
 
 
 
4 
 
 
 
5 
 
 

The application relates to a three storey, end of terrace property on the corner of 
Bermondsey Street and Tyers Gate. At ground floor level there is a florist and on its 
upper floors a World Language School which offers translations services.  
 
South along Bermondsey Street several properties within the terrace have been 
extended at roof level. The prevailing approach is of set back  mansards, clad in lead 
or slate.  
 
The building is not listed but lies within the Bermondsey Street conservation area, the 
Central Activities Zone, Bankside, Borough and London Bridge Opportunity Area, an 
Archeological Priority Zone and an Air Quality Management Area. 

  
 Details of proposal 

 
6 
 
 
 
7 
 

The application seeks planning permission to change of the use of the upper floors of 
the building from office space (Use Class B1) to an Office/Language school (Use 
Class B1/D1).  
 
The application has been prompted following an inspection  by the British 
Accreditation Council with r
[...]
ons were expressed by 3 neighbours 

 
Flat 90a Bermondsey Street 
That the roof extension would confine the adjoining roof terrace to the detriment of the 
their enjoyment of this space, privacy, and views. 
 
That its scale would not be in keeping with the adjoining terrace.  
 
Flat 5, 2 Tyers Gate SE1 3HX 
That the extension would restrict views from this property and result in the loss of light. 
 
Noise and disturbance would result from the use of the roof terrace. 
 
Occupier at 2 Tyers Gate 
Harmful impact on daylight and sunlight on occupiers at 2 Tyers gate 
Loss of privacy  
 
No letters of support were received in connection with this proposal.  
 
Officer comments 
The comments outlined above have been address in the main report. 
 
Further comments were received concerning the development's impact on the value of 
adjoining properties. These comments have been addressed in this report as they are 
not a 'planning' matters.  

  
  

67



RECOMMENDATION 
LDD MONITORING FORM REQUIRED 

 
This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 
 

 
Applicant Mr Pinna 

World Languages Consultants 
Reg. Number 11-AP-1845 

Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/11-104 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Change of use of first and second floor of building from B1 (Office) to dual B1 (Office) non-residential language 

school (Use Class D1). Works include a roof level extension and outdoor roof top amenity area with balustrade. 
 

At: 88 BERMONDSEY STREET, LONDON, SE1 3UB 
 
In accordance with application received on 08/06/2011 08:00:14     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. DP/ 134 [P] 1 B, DP/134 [P] 2 and DP/134[P]Sk1. Design and Access Statement. Flood 
Risk Assessment. 
 
Reasons for granting planning permission. 
 
This planning
[...]
. Partial change of use of existing 
studio/office unit (B1 Class) to form a self contained 2 storey mews house 
(C3 Class). The existing monopitch roof is to be removed and replaced with 
a double pitched roof. Creation of a mezzanine floor between lower ground 
and upper ground floor level to accommodate B1 class floor space. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Grange 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  30 July 2011 Application Expiry Date  24 September 2011 
 

 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 Grant planning permission subject to conditions and a grampian condition to prevent 
future occupiers obtaining parking permits. 
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

  
 Site location and description 

 
2 No. 5 Tyers Gate is a double height space used as a studio (Class B1) with adjoining 

office accommodation in the former stables block, which is linked to No. 5 at the rear 
of the yard. Access to No.5 is obtained via the existing open yard between 3 and 7 
Tyers Gate.  
 

3 The part of the site to which this application relates lies at the rear of nos. 92-96 
Bermondsey Street, and faces onto Leathermarket Gardens.  The building is not 
listed, but is located within the Bermondsey Street Conservation Area.  The site area 
is 0.0143 Ha.  
 

4 No.'s 3, 4, 6, 7 and Tyers Gate are on the draft Local List.  
 

5 Site Constraints/Policies that apply to the site: 
Central Activity Zone (London South Central) 
Conservation Area (Bermondsey Street) 
Archeological Priority Zone (Borough, Bermondsey and Rivers) 
Air Quality Management Area 

71



Strategic View (Wider Consultation Zone) 
Strategic View (London Plan) 
Flood Risk Area 

  
 Details of proposal 

 
6 The development proposed is very similar to the previous application that was granted 

permission on appeal.  Overall, the proposal will create a new building fronting on 
Leathermarket Gardens appearing as ground, first, second and third floors, 
incorporating a two storey mews building at the rear.  As approved, that mews building 
would have provided B1 office space. 
 
It is now proposed to use the two storey mews building as a self contained dwelling. 
 

7 No alterations to the appearance of the building are proposed other than those already 
approved under permission 09/AP/1399 (appeal reference 2137510). 
 

8 It is proposed to retain the office/studio space within the ground floor of the approved 
development. A mezzanine level is to be created at lower ground floor level by 
excavation and lowering the floor of the building.  This does not result in any changes 
to the external appearance of the building. 
 

9 The revised development as a whole comprises of the partial demolition of the existing 
building to create a part two-storey and part four-storey building to accommodate 2 
residential units (2 X 2 bed) at first, second and third floor levels and a partial change 
of use of existing studio/office unit (B1 Class) to form a self contained 2 storey mews 
house (C3 Class). The existing monopitch roof is to be removed and replaced with a 
double pitched roof. Also proposed is the creation of a mezzanine floor between lower 
ground and upper ground floor level to accommodate B1 class floor spaces. 
 

 Planning history 
 

10 09/AP/1399 Refused permission; allowed on appeal: 

 Partial demolition of the existing building to create a part two-storey and part four-
storey building to accommodate 2 residential units (2 X 2 bed) at first, second and 
third floor levels. Existing studio (Class B1 use) on ground and upper ground floor 
levels will be retained.  

11 An earlier application was granted for the partial demolition and reconstruction of 
studio and ancillary office (06/AP/1920). 
 

 Planning history of adjoining sites 
 

12 88 Bermondsey Street Current application 

Change of use of first and second floor of building from B1 (Office) to dual B1 (Office) 
non-residential language school (Use Class D1). Works include a roof level extens
[...]
on SE1 3GE 
06/12/2011 46 Tyers Gate London   SE1 3HX 
06/12/2011 43 ST JOHN STREET LONDON   EC1M 4AN 
06/12/2011 Flat A 96 Bermondsey Street London  Se1 3UB 
06/12/2011 2 Morocco Street Bermondsey London  SE1 3HB 
06/12/2011 GROUND FLOOR 82-86 BERMONDSEY STREET LONDON  SE1 3UW 
06/12/2011 Metal Work Block K 175 Bermondsey Street London SE1 3UW 
06/12/2011 LEATHERMARKET COMMUNITY CENTRE LEATHERMARKET GARDENS LEATHERMARKET STREET LONDON  SE1 3HU 
06/12/2011 BASEMENT AND GROUND FLOOR 8 TYERS GATE LONDON  SE1 3HX 
06/12/2011 96B BERMONDSEY STREET LONDON   SE1 3UB 
06/12/2011 9 LEATHERMARKET COURT LEATHERMARKET STREET LONDON  SE1 3HS 
06/12/2011 c/o Unit 1 The Glasshouse 3 Royal Oak Yard London  SE1 3GE 
06/12/2011 92A BERMONDSEY STREET LONDON   SE1 3UB 
06/12/2011 43 St John Street London   EC1M 4AN 
06/12/2011 94 Bermondsey Street London   SE1 3UB 
06/12/2011 7 Tyers Gate London   SE1 3HX 
06/12/2011 2nd & 3rd floor 96 Bermondsey Street London  SE1 3UB 
06/12/2011 43 St John Street Clerkenwell London  EC1M 4AN 
20/06/1837 Design Consultancy 7 Tyers Gate London  SE1 3HX 
20/06/1837 43 St John Street Clerkenwell   EC1M 4AN 
  

  

83



RECOMMENDATION 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 
 
Applicant Mr R. Patel 

Malcolm Pawley Architects 
Reg. Number 11-AP-2261 

Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/80-1 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Partial demolition of the existing building to create a part two-storey and part four-storey building to accommodate 

2 residential units (2 X 2 bed) at first, second and third floor levels. Partial change of use of existing studio/office 
unit (B1 Class) to form a self contained 2 storey mews house (C3 Class). The existing monopitch roof is to be 
removed and replaced with a doub
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
20 
 
 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
35 

 


	Agenda
	[Comment...]
	Language Needs
	Planning Procedure

	5 Minutes
	6 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS
	Agenda

	6.1 ASK ITALIAN, 34 SHAD THAMES, LONDON, SE1 2YG
	Report Shad Thames
	Recommendation

	6.2 SIMON THE TANNER, 231 LONG LANE, LONDON, SE1 4PR
	Report 231 Long Lane
	Recommendation

	6.3 SIMON THE TANNER, 231 LONG LANE, LONDON, SE1 4PR
	Report Long Lane
	Recommendation

	6.4 88 BERMONDSEY STREET, LONDON, SE1 3UB
	Report Bermondsey Street
	Recommendation

	6.5 5 TYERS GATE, LONDON, SE1 3HX
	Report Tyers Gate
	Recommendation

	[Comment...]
	[Comment...]



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Bermondsey Community Council - Thursday 8 March 2012 
 

 
 
 
 

BERMONDSEY COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
- Planning – 

 
MINUTES of the Bermondsey Community Council held on Thursday 8 March 2012 at 
7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Linda Manchester (Chair) 

Councillor Graham Neale (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Denise Capstick 
Councillor Paul Kyriacou 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Nick Stanton 
 

   
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
Alan Blissett, Principal Environmental Protection Officer 
Nicky Bradbury, Senior Planning Lawyer 
Vikki Lewis, Senior Planning Officer 
Ronan O’Connor, Planning Officer 
Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed members of the public, councillors and officers to the community 
council meeting. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillors Anood Al-Samerai, Michael Bukola 
and Mark Gettleson. 
 

3. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 There were none. 
 



2 
 
 

Bermondsey Community Council - Thursday 8 March 2012 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2012 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the chair. 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

 

6.1 ASK ITALIAN, 34 SHAD THAMES, LONDON, SE1 2YG  
 

 Report see pages 13 to 27 of the agenda. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Continued display of two illuminated menu boxes to front elevation externally    
illuminated projecting sign and an internally illuminated menu box to rear elevation. 
 
The planning officer presented the report and councillors asked questions of the planning 
officer. 
 
There were no statements from objectors or the applicant. 
 
There were no statements from local supporters of the application living within 100 metres 
of the site or from ward councillors. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That application 11-AP-3507 be part approved and part refused as recommended in the 
report, and subject to the conditions set out in the report and the address of the adjacent 
listed building amended in the reason for refusal, as set out in the addendum. 
 

6.2 SIMON THE TANNER, 231 LONG LANE, LONDON, SE1 4PR  
 

 PROPOSAL 
 
Installation of a 400mm x 400mm kitchen extract louvre to rear elevation of public house.. 
 
The planning officer presented the report and councillors asked questions of the planning 
officer. 
 
There were no statements from objectors. 
 



3 
 
 

Bermondsey Community Council - Thursday 8 March 2012 
 

The applicant made a statement and councillors asked questions. 
 
There were no statements from local supporters of the application living within 100 metres 
of the site or from ward councillors. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That application 11-AP-4005 be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report. 

 

6.3 SIMON THE TANNER, 231 LONG LANE, LONDON, SE1 4PR  
 

 Report see pages 42  to 54 of the agenda. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Installation of internal ducting to extract system and a 400mm x 400mm kitchen extract 
louvre to rear elevation of public house. 
 
The planning officer presented the report and councillors asked questions of the planning 
officer. 
 
There were no statements from objectors. 
 
The applicant made a statement and councillors asked questions. 
 
There were no statements from local supporters of the application living within 100 metres 
of the site or from ward councillors. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That application 11-AP-4006 be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report. 

 

6.4 88 BERMONDSEY STREET, LONDON, SE1 3UB  
 

 Report see pages 55 to 69 of the agenda. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Change of use of first and second floor of building from B1 (Office) to dual B1 (Office) non-
residential language school (Use Class D1). Works include a roof level extension and 
outdoor roof top amenity area with balustrade. 
 
The planning officer presented the report and councillors asked questions of the planning 
officer. 
 
There were no statements from objectors. 
 



4 
 
 

Bermondsey Community Council - Thursday 8 March 2012 
 

The applicant’s agent made a statement and councillors asked questions. 
 
There were no statements from local supporters of the application living within 100 metres 
of the site or from ward councillors. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That application 11-AP-1845 be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and addendum. 

 
Councillor Graham Neale left the meeting at this point. 

 
Councillor Eliza Mann joined the meeting at this point. 

   
6.5 5 TYERS GATE, LONDON, SE1 3HX  
 

 Report see pages 70 to 88 of the agenda. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Partial demolition of the exsting building to create a part two-storey and part four-storey  
building to accommodate 2 residential units (2 x 2bed) at first, second and third floor  
levels. Partial change of use of existing studio/office unit (B1 Class) to form a self  
contained 2 sotrey mews house (C3 Class). The existing monopitch roof is to be removed  
and replaced with a double pitched roof. Creation of mezzanine floor between lower  
ground and upper ground floor level to accommodate B1 class floor space. 
 
The planning officer presented the report and councillors asked questions of the planning  
officer. 
 
There were no statements from objectors or the applicant. 
 
The applicant made a statement and councillors asked questions. 
 
There were no statements from local supporters of the application living within 100 metres  
of the site or from ward councillors. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
          That application 11-AP-2261 be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the report     
          as well as the additional condition set out the addendum. 
 
 



5 
 
 

Bermondsey Community Council - Thursday 8 March 2012 
 

 The meeting ended at 7.55pm. 
 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 


